
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC., )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB _________
) (LUST Permit Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) 
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

To: John T. Therriault, Acting Clerk Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
100 West Randolph Street 1021 North Grand Avenue East
State of Illinois Building, Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276
Chicago, IL 60601 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the
Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, pursuant to Board Procedural Rule 101.302 (d), a
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE AGENCY LUST DECISION, a copy of which is herewith
served upon the attorneys of record in this cause.

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Filing,
together with a copy of the document described above, were today served upon counsel of record
of all parties to this cause by enclosing same in envelopes addressed to such attorneys with
postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelopes in a U.S. Post Office Mailbox in
Springfield, Illinois on the 12th day of September, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,
MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC., Petitioner

BY: LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW

BY: /s/ Patrick D. Shaw                                                

Patrick D. Shaw
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW
80 Bellerive Road
Springfield, IL 62704
217-299-8484
pdshaw1law@gmail.com

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC., )
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCB ____________

) (LUST Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY LUST DECISION

NOW COMES Petitioner, MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC., pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(4) of

the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/57.7(c)(4),  and hereby appeals the

Agency’s final decision, modifying a Stage 3 budget, and in support thereof states as follows:

1. This appeal arises from a release from a service station, commonly known as

Huck’s #175, located in Mattoon, County of Coles, currently owned by MARTIN & BAYLEY,

INC., and assigned LPC #0290255223.

2. In October of 2013, a release was reported from two underground storage tanks at

the site, for which remediation continues, and Incident Number 2013-1123 was assigned it.

3. Following removal of those tanks, Petitioner performed Stage One and Stage Two

Site Investigations.

4. On April 14, 2016, Petitioner submitted a Stage 3 Site Investigation Plan and

Budget, along with the actual costs of performing the Stage 2 Site Investigation Plan.

6. On August 3, 2016, the Illinois EPA issued its decision, approving the plan,

modifying the Stage 2 Actual Costs and modifying the Stage 3 Budget.  A true and correct copy

of the Agency decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

1

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



7. The actual costs of Stage 2 site Investigation activities were approved with minor

reductions that are not the subject of this appeal.  In relevant part, the Illinois EPA approved

payment for a PID, measuing wheel, water level indicator, survey equipment, disposable gloves,

mileage and copies.

8. In the Stage 3 budget, the Illinois EPA cut all costs associated with the PID,

measuring wheel, water level indicator, survey equipment, disposable gloves, copies, bailers and

bailing twine.  The Illinois EPA also reduced mileage from $0.65 per mile to $0.54 per mile.

9. These consulting materials that were either cut or reduced in the budget should be

reinstated because:

a. The application was complete, containing all of the information required pursuant

to Section 57.7(a)(2) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS

5/57.7(a)(2)), pursuant to Section 734.135 of the Board's regulations (35 Ill. Adm.

Code § 734.135), and in accordance with Illinois EPA forms and instructions

existing at the time of the submittal.

b. The Agency improperly eliminated the entire cost for the PID ($148.00), water

level indicator ($28.00 per day), survey equipment ($86.00), disposable gloves

($16.00), copies ($0.15 per page), bailers ($16 each) and a roll of bailing twine

($6.00).  The rates proposed in the budget are reasonable, comparable to rates

approved as actual costs of the Stage 2 Site Investigation plan, and documented in

the completed application.  The refusal to reimburse any of these customary

charges was arbitrary and unreasonable.

c. The costs associated with a measuring wheel ($21.00 per day) is a direct cost to be

2

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



incurred in the field, and the new Agency policy that a measuring wheel is no

longer a reimbursable cost is contrary to its own application instructions and is an

illegal unpromulgated rule.

d. Moreover, the Agency charges $0.15 for copying and various court decisions have

affirmed reasonable copy rates in excess of $0.15 per page; and the Internal

Revenue Service mileage reimbursement rate does not apply to use of a truck, nor

has it been adopted by Board regulation.

e. No statutory or regulatory provision would be violated by approving a budget

containing the contested items.

10. The subject Illinois EPA letter was received by certified mail on August 8, 2016

(see Exhibit B), which is 35 days from the date this appeal is being filed, and therefore timely.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC., prays that:  (a) the Agency

produce the Record; (b) a hearing be held; (c) the Board find the Agency erred in its decision, (d)

the Board direct the Agency to approve the budget as submitted, (e) the Board award payment of

attorney’s fees; and (f) the Board grant Petitioner such other and further relief as it deems meet

and just.

MARTIN & BAYLEY, INC.,              
Petitioner             

By its attorneys,
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW 

By: /s/ Patrick D. Shaw                     

3

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



Patrick D. Shaw
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW
80 Bellerive Road
Springfield, IL 62704
217-299-8484
pdshaw1law@gmail.com

              
THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

4

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



lur-rrugts HhrvrRsNfvrHNTAI- FnornenoN Amsp'lev
1021 NoRrfr 6nnnn Avrxur [Rsr, P.O, Bo.\ 19?-76, SpRrN6FtELD, lLuNots 62.794-927$ . (zr7) 78:.3397

Enucg Rnur'tnn, CtLveRltc R Auc Mrsstrun, Acnruc DtRrcr oR

CtrRTIFIII]D NIAIL

?[] ,q El ,e[  [ [uI  3 i lAl  e lhI

2t11524-3300

AUG 0 $ 2016

Martin & Ilayley, Inc,
Mr. Tloy Dietz
1311A West Main,Street
Carmi,IL.6282l

Rc: LPC+t029A255223-C.olesCounty
Maltoon/ Martin & -Bayley (dba Fluck's #1^i5)
60 I Charleston Avenre
Lcaking UST Incir ient No. 20131 123
Leaking US I' 'I 'c:chnical File

43O? N. I](olf sr., Ro(kford,lt 6l loi $l519a'/.7760
595 s-.St{to, Eig t ', lL 60l?3 (844 308.3131
2 i 25 S. Flrlr Sti ClKnpolgb, l l . 61820 t2l4 278-5BOO
2OO9 Mal st,, CollltrryJllor lt 62234 (6 l Sj 346-5 I ?o

/.Lts --n 20lf;
Av

l)car Mr'. L)ie tz:

The Ill inois EnvironmeltaI Prolcctiorr Agoncy (tll inois EPU\) has revicrvccl thc Stag,e 3 Site llvo.stigation
Pian (plan) subrnitted lbr the above-refereucccl incidcnt. This plan, clatcd April t4, 2016, was receivccl by
the Ill inois EPA on Apri[ 22, 2016. (]itations in tli is lettcr arc liorn thc l}rvirc'rrurentirl Protr:ction Act
(415 I.CS 5) (Act) and'I' itlc 35 of thc lll irrois A<lministrativo Cudc (35 TIl. Adm. Cocle).

'I'hc lllinoi.s IIIJA lras detet-rtrine,cl tlrat the activitics 1:roposcil in this plarr are appropriatcr to dcrrnonstratc:
ccrmpliance with T'ittc XVI of thc Act antl 35 lll. Adm^ Coclc'73t1(Srntions .57.7(aXl) ancl 57.7(c) of the
Act antl 3.5 tl1. Adm. Code 734.505(b) and 7-34.5 lt)(a)). There.fote, tire plan is api;roved.

'l 'hc actual costs for Stage 2 are rnoclified pursuant to Sections -57.7(a)(2) and 57.7(c) oi tirc Act and 35 Ill.
Adm. Codc 734,505(b) arrd 734.5l0(b). Rascd on the modilicaticins listecl in Section 2 oI AttiLclrruent A,
the arnounts listed in Section 1 oll Attachrncn{. A are approvecl. L}e aware that thc antouuI oI paymcnt
ft'orn thc F'unrl may be lirnited by Sections 57.8(cl), 57.8(c), arrct -57.8(g) rrf thc Act, as wcll as 35 Ill. Adnr.
Codc 734.630 and 734.65.5.

In adclition, thc ploposecl bLrclget for Stage(s) 3 is uroclifiecl pursuant tu Sc'.ctions 57.l(a)'(2) rrncl 57.7(c) of
Llrc Act and 35 I11. Aclnr. Code'/34,505(b) and 734.510(b) l"he mocJific:ations iu'c li.st.ccl in Section 2 of
Attachntent A. Costs must he incurrccl in accoldatrce with thc applovecl pian. The lnaxirnurn ilmouut.s
Ihat cau be paid fi-onr tht: Iiunrl must be determinecl ilr accordance lvitir Subpart 11, Appendix D, and
Ap;rcndix l:i ol'3-5 Il1. Adrn. Clode 734 (3.5 lll. Adm. (locle 734.310(lr)). [)lcasr: be aclvisecl that costs
associated witlr natelials, activities, and sr:r'vices must be reasouarblo, ulLr.sl. be consistent witli thc
nssociated technicnl 1)larr, mtrst Lre inculred in the perl'ounilnce o1' colrective actiorr ac{.ivil.ie.s, must t)ot bc
rused for correciive action activities in excess of thosc neccs$ary [o lneet the uriuimuur requirements of thc
Act arnd rcgr-tlation.s, aud tnust nol exceetl the inaxitnurn payrnelrl. arnotrnts set forth in Subpart. FI,
Appendix I), and Appendix ir of Part 734 (Section 5l .7(c) ol thc Act ancl 35 Ill, Adm. Code 734.5 l0(b)).

NOTE: Pursuant to Section 57.8(a)(5) of the Act, if p;ryment frorn lhe Fund will [:e sought foi any
additional costs that ntay lre incuned as a result of the Iilinois ]-j[)A's moclifications, an alnenclcd bLrdget
must Lre submittecl. Amended plans ancl/or buclgets must be suburitterl and approved prioi to the issuance

95 I  I  Horr l ror  SL, Dor Ploirc i /  l t  600l  3 (844 294-
, l l? SW V/orhl lgton Si,  Sui lc D, Peods, l [  61602
2309 W. i , lo l t r  St,  SuTF |  |  6,  Morron, lL 629 59 ld |8l
I  OO W, Rondolph, sujrc |  0-3OO, Chlago/ IL 6060l

EXHIBIT

PrFd$ PF [n tuDravr rn d.5r?

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



Page2

of a No FLrrther Remecliatiorr (NFR) l.etler. Costs associatecl with a plaur ot buclget that have not been
approved prior to the issuance of an NlrR Letter will nrrt be paid I'runr the Funcl.

Further, pursunnt to 35 lll, Aclm. Code 734.145, it is rcquired thnt thc Illinois EPA be notilied of
field activities prior to thc date the field activities take place. 'l'his notice must inclutle a description
of tlte field activities to bc contluctcd; the name of thc pcrsou conducting the activitie.sl and tlre
date, tiure, and place the activitie.s rvill lre conducted. This notitication of fiekl activities may be
clonc by telelrhonc, facsintile, or electronic mail-ancl must be providecl at lea^sl tryo weeks prior to
the schedrrled ficld activities.

Pursuanf io Sections 57 .7(a)(5):utcl 57. l2(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 lll. Adm. Cocle 734.100 and
734.125, the Illinois EPA requires submittal of a Site Invcstigation Cornpletion Reporl within 30 days
after completing the site invesLigaLion to:

Illinois Environmental Plotection Agency
Buredu of Lanrl - #24
Lcaking Uudergrouncl Storage 'I'ank Section
1021 North GranrJ Avenue East
Post Officc Box 19276
Springfield, n- 627 9tl-92/ 6

Please subrnit all cttrre.spondcnce itt dLrplicztto and include tlre Re: block shown at the beginning of this
letter.

An underground. storage tank systcrn owncr ol operator rnay appeal this ctecision to the lllinois Pollution
Control Itoard. Appeal rights are attache.d.

If yoLt have any questions or need furthcr assi.stancc, plea.sc contncL llrad Dilbaitis at (217) ?85-8378 or
13radley.tlil baitis @ illi n ois.gov.

Sinccrely,

Acting Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Stomge Tar* Sectiou
Division of Remediation Management
Buleau of Land

Sr\C:BD\SIP3appAC2moclB UD3 mocl.doc x

Attachment; Attachnrent A
Appcal Rights

c: CWM Company,Inc.
BOL Fite

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



Attachment A

Re: LPC #0290255723-Coles Counry
lvlattoon/ Martin & I3alrley (dba I{uck's #175)
601 Charlestcn Avenue
Leaking UST htcident No. 20131123
Lealtirrg UST Tecbnical File

SIICTION 1

STAGEZ-Aqtulll C.lslt

As a result of the lllinois EPA's
arc approvecl:

$3,098.10
$ 1,57 l . l9

s607.42
$0.00
$0.00

$17,201).62
$915.90

Al l t i  -  t l  ?r l1A
| |  r : , , - r

rnodifications in Section 2 ol- this Attachnrent A, the following arnounts

Drill ing and Monitorirrg Well Costs
Analytical Costs
Remediation and Disposal Cost.s
IIST Removal and "A,bandonmeut Co.sts
Iraving, l)cmolition, and Well Abandonnreni Costs
Consulting Personncl Costs
Consu ltant's Material.s (hst.s

1.: r:"\ F"'r 'a R

.'-F!. lu"r 
-F!, ,; :Lr'h

Fi{
t'. -l .

a!
ii: I

l ' i l
l,- ,

Ilandlirrg charges will be determined at the tirne a billing package is reviewecl by thc lllinois EPA, 'l'he
anlount of allowatrle hancllirrg charges will be deterininccl in accordirnce with Sectiou 57.1(a) of the
Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 3.5 Illinois Aclmiuistrative Clodc (35 Ilt. Adnr. Code) 734.635,

ST'AGE 3 Proposed BLtdflet

Costs must be incun'ed in accorilarrce wil.lr lhc approvecl plau rrlcl mu.st bc cletcrnrinecl irr accorclarrce with
35 Il1. Adm. Code 734.Subpart II, Appendix I), and Appendix E.

Flanclling chatges will be cleterminecl at the tirne a billing package is reviervecl by the Illinois FIPA. Thc
amount of allolvablc trlndling charges rvill be cleterminecl in accorciarrce with Section 57.1(a) of the
IJnvironmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Ill inois Administrative Codc (35 lll. Adrn. Code) 734.635.

SIJCTION 2

$I-AcE2-Msdrticalrsns

$37.00 fbr ConsulLattt's Matptitrls Costs that exceecl the maxinrun) paymenl amounts set forth in
Subpart I{, Appendix D, and/or Appendix E oi 35 Ill, Adrn. Code 734. Such costs are ileligible
for payment frorn the Fund prlrsuant to 35 Il1, Adrn. Code 734.630(zz). In addition, such cosrs are
not approved pursuant to Section 57 ,7(c)(3) of thc Act because they are not reasonable.

The Stage 2 Site Irrvestigation Plarr arxl Budget wclc subrnirtcd Septcmb er 12,20)4. The SLrbpart
FI ratestllat were in effect at the time the buclget was submitted are the July 1,2A14 tluough June
30,2015. Pursuant to 35III. Adm. Code 734.870(dXl) for costs approved by the lll inoi.s EPA i1
writing priot to the date the costs are incun'ed, the applicable rnaxiururn payrnenf amounts mllst

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



be the amounts in eflect on thc clale the Agerrcy reccivccl tl're buclget in whiclt the costs wele
proposed.

o Declncted $19.00 for the use o1'tr [)[D
o Dcdnctcd $3.00 ftrr the use o[ a measuring r,vlrecl
o Deductcd $4.00 for the use ol a watef level indicator
r Deducted $l t,00 lbr tlrc nse ol'sulvery eriuipurcnt

STAQE 3 }4 od i fic ttti!'! q

t. $148.00 for costs ft-rr I'I[), rvhiclr lack supporting clocurlentation. Suclr costs are incligible Ibr
payrneut {'rom ilre Fuud pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734,630(cc). Sinc:e there is no suppr-rrting
clocurncntatiorr of costs. tlie IlLirrois EF r\ canuot cle[ernine that co.sts will not be irsed {br activities
in excess of those ilecessary to rnect the rninirrrurn roqLrirernenls of 'f i l le XVI ol'thc Act.
Tlrerefot'e, .sr-Lch costs arc no[ approvecl pul'suru[ to Sccl,ion 57 .'/(c)(3] of the Act becar"rse tliey
rnay be usecl for site inve stigation or cori'ective action activities iir cxcess of those rcqLrircd to
nrcct thc nrinirnrirn rErcluiLctnt:nts of 'I ' it le XVI of thc Act.

Pursrtaut to 35 Ill. Adrn. Codc 734.tt50(b) for co.sts associatccl with activities tirat clo not hnvc ar
rnaxiruurn paynrent alnount set furth iu pr-rrsuant to 35 Il1. Aclrn. Cocle 734 SLrbpart FI ruust be
clctcrrninecl on a site specific basis aucl the owner/opefator rrrust clernonstrate to thc Agency the
am()ulrts ,sought {ix'reiLnburscmcnl arc rcasonablc. 'Ihc Agcncy has rccluestecl additional
clocunicnttttiorl to support tire lal.e rcciuestecl for a PID plrrsuirrt 35 I1], Aclur. Code 734.505(a).
TIie clocurrrerrtatiorr wiis either not 1-rreyi,1"4 or fails to provide sufficient infbrmation lor thc
Agerrcy to make a site .spccilic li:a.souablcncss clctcrnrinal-ii-rn.

TLr aclclit.it-rn, withoul. sLrpportirrg clocurrrentation fi ':r the l'ate lequcsted the PID costs are uot
refLionable as srrbrrri[tccl. Such costs aro incligiblc lur paynrcnL frorn the I\rr1cl pulsrrant to Secliorr
57.7(cX3) of tho Act ancl 35 Iil, Aclnr, Cjode 73lt.630(dd).

2. $42.(Xl i i r r incl i recLcorlcct ivcr.Lct ioncostsfotatncasul ingwhecl chargecl ascl i rectcosi .s.  Sr,rclr
cost.s tue incligiblc f<rrpnyrncut frotu the Futrd ptrlsuaut to ,15 I1l. Aclur. Code 734,(r30(v). Iu
addition, such costs are nol apprrivcclpursuanI to 3-5 lll. Aclrrr. Coclc 734.630(dd) eurcl Scctir.rrr
57,?(c)(3) o[ thc Act bccause thcy are nol rcasonablc

3. $ 16.00 for costs for dispr:sairle gloves, which liLch supporting ducurncntation. Such c:osts are
inoligihlc lbl pi,ryrnenl l 'rorn the lruncl pulsuant ttr 35 tll. Adm. Cocle 732i.630(cc). Sirrce tirere is
tto sttppottiug clocurnentation of costs, the Ill inois EPA canriot rlel,crrnine thzrl. co.sls will nol be
used f or activil.ie"s in exccss ol'thosc nt;cessary lo rrrcsl ilre lrrinirnLrur rcciuirernents of ' l ' it le XVI of
tlre Act. 'I 'hcrelbte, suclt costs are not applovccl prrrsLran{. to Section 57.7(cX3) of the Act bccause
they may bc uscd for site investigzrtion or corrective action activities iu excess of those rerluired to
meet the minimLrm lequirement.s tif Title XVI of tlre Act.

PLtr.suant to 3-5 lll. Adrn. Cocle 734,850(b) for costs nssociatcd i,vith activities that clo not have a
maxitnuur paylnent anlount set fofth in plrsuant to 35 I1l, Aclm. Code 73zl Subpart H rnrrst be
determined on a site specific basis and the tiwneL/operzrt()L musl. dernonstrate to the Agcncy the
amounls sought fbr reimbrrrscr)ent rLre reasonable, The Agency hirs reqLrested adclitional
doculnentatiorr lo snpport the ratc requcsted foL the disposrrble gloves pilrsuant 35 lll. Adm. Code
734.505(a). 'lhc docr-rrnentatiorl was either not plpviclecl ol fails to provide suff icient inlbrmation
for the Agency to niakc a site specific reasonablelress detennination.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



;:..;, L-r
hr zrddition, wiihout suppolting clc'rrrmentation flor thc ri.]te requested the disposzrble [lov-eS a1e rrot
reasonable as subnitlr:d in arlcliLion to the amount of gloves leclLrest.ecl to contplete the proposecl
Stage 3 activities. Such costs ale irreligible for payment l}om the IrLrnd pnr.suant to Secticrr
57.7(cX3) o[ the Act and 3.5 Il1, Adrn. Code 734.630(dd).

The Consultant's Materials Costs requesl..s one box of glove.s at a ratc o1' $ 16.00 per box for tire
cotrtplution of tlre Stage 3 activities, which includes the collection of 4 soil sarnples aucl 2
gt'otiuctwater sarrtplcs. 'I'lterc was no srrpporting ilrforrrration received to doctrment the need fbl al
entire box of gloves (prestttuably at least 50 pairs of glovcs) for the collection of four soii san-rplc.s
and two grounclwatet- samples or to doctllncnt the siz.e anc! price of the box ol glovcs.

$36.96 for Consultarrf's Malerials Costs a.ssocizrterl with mileagc charges, which lack,supporting
documentatiorr. Such costs are ineligible for ptryrncnt li 'orr lhc Fund pursuant to 3-5 lll. Adrn.
Cocle 734.630(cc). Since there is no supl)orting docurlrcntntion ol'cost.s, thr: Il l inois FIPA cannot
del-errnitre thal. co.sls will nr.rl. be used fol activitics in excess of thosc ncccssary to rrect tlre
minitnttm requiletneuts of 'I'itlc XVI of'tlie Act. 'l'hcrcforc, srlch costs arc rlot approvccl pursuan(
Lo Sectiou S'l , ' l(c)(3) of the Act bccau.sc they rnay be usccl for sito invcstigniion or colreclive
actiou activities in cxccss o1'those required to rncet fte nrirrinrum requirernorrts ol Titlc XVI of
the Act. hr addition, the tequcst i.s not l'eirsonnble as subrrrilted. Such costs ale ineligible {'or'
payment from the Fund pursuant to Sectiorr 57.7(cX3) of thc Act and 35 lll. Adm. Cocle.
734.630(dd).

The Consrrltaut's Matet'ials Closts t'cquosts a l.otal of 336 nrilcs at ir rirte of $0.6-5 pcr rtrile lor a
total co.sl oili2 lti.40. 'l 'hc approvable milcage rato is tht: Fcclcral mileage rate, which is currently
$0.54 pcl rnile.

$56.00 lbl cclsts {br: a lvater level indicator, which lack suppoltin.g docr-rrnentation. Such costs are
incligiblc for piryrncnt l 'rrlrrr [he Funcl pnrsuant to:]-5 ltl. Arlnr. Coclc 734.6-10(cc). Sincc there is
tto supportittg documcntation of cosl.s, thr: Il l inois Iil '/\ carrrro{. clctcrrninc that costs will not lx:
usecl for activities in excess of tho.sc ncccs$al'y to mect the miniururn recluirentcnts r:f Title XVI ol-
tlre Act. Thereltre, sttch costs are not anprovc<l pursuant to Sectiorr 57.7(c)(3) of thc ,\ct lrecausc
they nray bc t.tscd lil 'site invc:stigation ol cou'ectivc action activities in excess of thosc rcqrrired tg
rurcct thc rninirnurn requirerncnLs o{'Title XVT crf the Act.

Prtrsuant to 35 ill. Adm. Codc 734.85(Xb) lbr costs associalecl rvitir aclivitie.s [hat do no1 havc a
utaxitlum ptyment ittttt>unl sct fblth in prrlsuant to 35 Ill. Aclm. (locle 734 Subpart [I rnust be
cle[ernfrted ott a site specific batsis and the owner/opcl'ator rnu.\t tlerrx.)nsh'ate Lo tire Agcncy the
atnoultts sought fcrl reinibttrselrlellt are rea.solrable. The Agcrrcy has reqlrcstcrl acltlitional
docttmetttatioll to suppott the rate r:equestod ltrr the water level irrdicatot pursuant 35 I1l. Adm.
Codc 734.50-5(a). 'I'her clocunrentation was sithcr no[ provirlerl ol fails to providc sLrfficient
inlbrnral"ion fbr lhc Agcncy to make a site specific rcasouatrlcncss tletermination,

Irr adclition, withr:ut suppot'ting tlocr"rmcntntiorr fr:r the rate lcquesrcd t.lre water lcvel inclicattlr i.s
not rcasotrable as sutrrnitted, Such costs alc ineligibie for payment fi'om Lhe I;untl pursuant to
Sectiorr 5l .1(c)(3) ol'tlrs Act and 35 lll. Adrn. Codc 734.(r30(dd).

$39()"00 for co,sls {br copics, which lack snppor'tir}g clocumentation, Such costs al'e ileligible for
paynrcnt ft"otn tlre Fttnd ptrrsuarrt to 35 lll, Aclrn, Corlel34.630(cc). Since there is no supportirrg
docurncntal.ion o[ costs, the ]ll inois EPA cannot dctcrLrirro tlrat costs will lrot be usecl fbr activities
in cxcess of those trecessrlry to meet the nrinimurn rcrluircnreuts of Title XVI of the Act,
Thetefu-e, such costs arLr nol a.pploved pursr.rant to Sectiorr 57.7(c)(3) of the Act becausc tfuey

(y

+.

6.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



mfty be used tbr site investigation or corrective action activitics irr cxcess of those requirecl to
meel the nrinimum requirernents of Title XVI ol the Act.

Pursuanl to 35 Ill. ACrn. Cocle 734.850(b) for costs associn[ec[ with activities Lhat clo not have n
mtrximum payment amount set fofth in pursuant to 35 Ili, Adm, Clocls 734 Subpart FI must bc
dctermined on a site speci{1c Lrasis ancl the owuet/ttpefator rrusl denronstrate to the Agency the
zlmollnt.s sought fot'teitnbursemenl are reasontble. The Agency irns reqnested additional
docutnentation trr support the rate requestecl for the copies pur:strarrt 3-5 llt, Adm. Code 7j4.505(a)
The clocrrrnentation was eithcr not provicled or fails to proviclc snfficient information for: the
Agency ttt nrake a site specific reasonableness cleterminatiorl,

In additiorr, without supporting documentation for the rate requestecl the copies are not rcasonablc
as submittcd. Such costs are ineligible f ol payment ll 'orn the Fund pursr"rant [o Section 57.?(cX3)
of the Act and 35111, Adrn. Cocle 734.630(dd),

The Clonsrllfarrt's Matcrial.s Cost.s rcqucsts a total of 2,600 copies at a rato of $0.l5 per pirge Ior a
total co.st oi $390.00 foL the Stage 3 plan, buclget, application for payrnent ancl the Site
Investigntion Completion ll.epot't. Several fltternpls [u lrrLve the $0.l5 per page rate ju"stif iecl were

. un.srrccesslirl.
. : -

1. $86.00 for cost,s 1'ol'stu'voy cclLtiptrtcltt, whicir lacl< supportirrg docurrrcntatiorr. SLiclr co.st,ii ore
ineligible ftrr paytue-.nt fiorn the lrirncl pursnant to 3-5 lll. Adnr. Codc 7321.63O(cc). Since thcrc is
no sttpporting clocumenl.atiqn of costs, the Ill inois EPA cannot delter:mine that costs will not be
qseql fpr: activilies in cxccss of thosc nccc.ssary to mccl thc nrininrunr lc.rluircrncrrt.s of 'I ' it lc XVI ol'
the Act. Thcrcfore, sncli costs are not approved pursnanl to Section ,57.-/(cX3) of the Act bccansc
thcy rnay be useci for site investigation ru'con'ective actiorr activil,ies in exoess o['those requiretl tcr
nreet the miriin'uiii roqriifcincnts.bf 'I'itlc XVI of the Act.

Prirsuan{. to 35 lll. Atlrn. (krdc ?34,8-5(Xh) I'or co.sts assnciatccl with acti vi{icrs t.hul clo not hirve it
mixitr..um paytnent amount sct forth in pursuaut to 35 Il1. Adur. Coclc 734 Snbpalt Il ntLrst [rr-r
dotcrtnittcd oir a site specit'ic basis and the owner/operalor: rnust clern<xstrate to the Agency the
artounts spught lbr reirrtbursernont aru rcttsontrblc. I'lrc t\gcncy has rccluested arltlitirrrial
clocnrnentation to slli)port the. rate. reqnested fol tire survey eqniprleut pru'suant 35 lll, Aclnr. Coclc
734.505(a). ' l 'he clocumentation r'vas either nr.rl pnrvitler.t or lails to provide sulficient infor-n-ration
|or. thcAgencytomit l<easite 'specif icrca.strnirblcI |cSsd0terrninat ion,

ln adclition, withottt supporting clocumenl"ation lbr the rirte requesfecl the survey equipment is not
reasonable as sLrbnrittccl. Such costs are ineligiblc fol paynrcnl, I'rnnr thc lrr-rncl pur'.sLriLrrt l-o .Section
57.7(c)(3)ol ' theActarrd35I] l . r \dm'Code.734.630(dd).

'l 'he Consttltitnt's Matcrizrls Costs requcst$ thc usc r.rf survcy eclriprnerrt li lr t)nc clay at a cost of
$86.00. Tltere was ncl drlcurnentatiou submiLted to indicate what specific sr-lrvey equiprnenl was
trsud or to jrrstify the lcquestecl rnte.

$6,t.00'for costs ltrr bailers, which lack supporting clocLurrcntation. Snch oo.sts al'e ineligilrle for
payment {r'orn the Fund pursLrant to 35 Ill. Adnr. Codc 734.630(cc), Sincc tlrere is no srrpporting
docLrmentation of costs, the Ill inois EPA cannot cletermine that costs will not be usecl for trctivities
in excess of those neces.sary to meet the minimunr rec;uiremcnts of Title XVI of the Act.
'Iherefote, sttch costs arc not approved pursr-rant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of tire Act because they
rnay be used for site irtvestigation or corrcctive action activifie.q in excc.:^s of thosc requir.ecl to
rneet the nrinimum requirements of Title XVI ol'the Act.

8.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



,  - ' i
i  r  : t i . * ,

i : .1 : i !

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.850(b) lbr costs associaterl with activities tlnt do not have a
tnaximum payrrent amount set forth in pursuant to 35 lll. r\clrn. Code 734 Subpart H rnust be
detenninecl on a site specific basis ancl tlre owner/opcrator must demonstrate to the Agency the
Bmounts sogght for reitnbursement are leasonatrle. T'he Agency has requested additional
documentation to suppoft the rate requestecl fol the bailers plir'.suant 35 lll. Adrn. Code
734.505(a). 'Ilte documetrfirtiott lvas eithel not prcvided or fnils to provide sufficient infonnatir:n
for the Agency to rnake a sire specific rerrsonableness detenriinaiion.

In aclclition, witltor-rt suppofting clocurnentation for thc rate requestecl the bziilers are not rcasontrble
as submittecl. Such costs are ineligiblo fol payment from tlre Frncl pnrsuant to Section 57 .7(c)(3)
of the Act arrd 3.5 Tll, Adrn. Code 734.630(dd).

The Consultant's Ma.teripls Costs requests the use of 4 hailers at a rate of $ 16.00 per baile.- for a
total of $64.00. Several attempts l,o have the requcsted rate jtutifiecl or lowercd werc
unsuccessful.

L $6.00 for costs for bailing twine, which lack srrpporting docunrcutation. Such costs at'e ineligible
for payment fi'om the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Achn. Codc'134.630(cc). Since lhere is no
suppttfting documentation of costs, the lllinois HPA cannot tletermine that co.sts will not be used
for activities in excess of thosc llcccsszu'y to rneet the rninirnunr recluirements of 'I-itlc XVI of the
Act. Therefore, such co.st.s ar"e rrclt approvc(l pursuant to Section Si,Z(cXg) o[ the Act becanse
they may be used for site investigation or coffective action activitic.s in excess of tlrose required to
meet the rninirnurrr recprircments of Title XVI of the Act.

Pursuant to 3.5 Ill. Adm. Cocle 734.850(b) for cost.s assecinted with activities that do not have a
maxitnurt pa.yrnent amount set forth in pnrstraut to 35 I1l. AcLn. Coclc 734 Surbpart H must [re
cletelminecl on a sitc .spccific basis aud the owner/operatol'nlust clemonstrater to the Agency the
anrounts sought for reimbursenler)t iue rc..asonable. 'l'he Age ncy has recluested additional
documentation to support the rate reqLiested for bailing twine pursuzurt 35 lll. Adrn, Cocle
734.505(a). T'hc documenlation wa.s either not plovidecl or lails to provide sutficient inforrnatiou
for thet Agency to tnake a site spccilic reasonableness cletermination,

In addition, without snpporting docunrentation for thc l'ate rcquestecl the bailing twine are is
reasonable as submitted. Snch costs ar'e ineligible for payrnent frorn the Funcl pursuant to Section
57 ,7(c)(3) o1'the Act and 35 Ill. Adrn. Code 734.630(cld).

'fhe Consull.ant's Materials Costs lecprests one roll ol'bailing twine ior $6.00. No docurnentaLion
was .submitted to document how much twine i.s in oner roll and how rru.rch tline would be
reqr:ired to complete the activities outline.d in the plan.

B D\S iP3appAC2modBUD3 rnodA.clocx

5.." t .

._ r : :  1f i { / l'  t ' r  i . i . l lU

*,*

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



Appeal Rights

An undergtouud storage tanl{ owner or operator rnay appeal this fiual decision to the IlLinois Pollution
Control Boatd pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(cXa) of tlie Act by fiting a perition for a hearing within
35 <lays after the date of issuance of the final decision. Flowever, the 35 <lay period may be extenclecl lbr
a pcriod of time not to exceed 90 days by ',vritten notice from the owner or opemtor and the Illinois EPA
within the initial 35-clay appeal periotl. If the owner or operator wishes to receive a 90-day extensiorr, a
written rcquest Lhat includes a .statement of tlre date the final decision was received, along with a copy of
this decision, rmrst be seni to the Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

Fol information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

John Therrianll, Assistant Clerk
illinois Pollution Control Roard
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph, Suite l1-500
Chicago,Ii-, 60601
3Lzt8L4-3620

For: intbrnntion regarding the iril ing ol'an extension, please contact:

Illinois Environmental f,rotection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Off ice L\tx 19276
Springfield, lL 62'1 9tl-t)27 6
217/782-5544

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 



English Cusiomer Seruice USPS Mobile Reglster, Sign In

USPS Tracking@

Tracking Number: 701 42120000232892960

Updated Delivery Day: Monday, August 8, 2016

EUSPS.COM

cARMt. lL 62821

Still Have Questions?

Browse our FAQS )

dF, Get Easy Tracking Updates r

i Sisn up for My USPS.

Available Actions

Text Updates

Email Updates

Manage Incoming Packag
Track all your packages from a dashboard.
No lracking numbers necessary.

Sign up for My USPS r

CS

dIFll
t{

Product & Tracking Information
Postal Product: Features:

Certified Mait*

August8,2016,11:29am 
oel ivered' ,Front
Desk/Reception

August 8, 2016 , 8:1 8 am Arrived at Unit CARMI, lL 62821

August 5, 2016 , 3:33 pm Departed USPS Facility SAINT LOUIS, MO 63155

August 4, 201 6 , 8:57 am Anived at USPS Facility SAINT LOUIS, MO 63 1 55

August3,2016, 10:51 pm Departed USPS Faci l i ty  SPRINGFIELD, |L62703

August3,2016,10:29pm AnivedatUSPSFaci l i ty  SPRINGFIELD,lL62703

Track Another Package
Tracking (or receipt) number

Track lt

I
EXHIBIT

-e

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  09/12/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-007 * * * 




